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Application for Membership {j e,
. _ T — DeCeL8Lha , 1920
To the Secretary of the American Institute of Architects, s

The Octagon House, Washington, D. C.
SIR:

I hereby apply for Membership in the American Institute of Architects.

I hereby certify that the following statements are correct:

Name....... ... Harodd Mackline .
Address 125 _Broad Street; Winst on-Salem. N.C.

[Number and Street.] [City.] [State.1

Place and date of birch. Poxrtland,Dorset; England. April 1lth. 1885.

Graduate in architecture._Articles of Apprenticeship satisfactorily endorsed.

[If required in your case, give name of institutions and year.—Attach evidence of Diploma or Certificate of graduation. ,

Holder of Scholarship in architecture

[If required in your case, attach evidence.]

Passed the qualifying examinations of the Royal Institute of British Architects, or the examinations for the

first class of the Ecole des Beaux Arts

[If required in your case, state which. and attach evidence of Certificate.]

If an Associate of a Chapter of the Insti_tilte, give name of chapter

it practicing architect, firm name.._Harold Macklin.

Have been in practice.._Sinca. July. 1910, years 10%.

If draughtsman, employed by :

{State number of years.] -

Collegiate and office training. Three years. apprenticeship.Fogs rty & Parnell ;F.F.R.1.B.4A
Bournemouth, Hants. s&nglend. Two years improver. Three years drftsman.

-1 ‘have carefully examined the Constitution and By-Laws of the Institute and the “Circular of Advice
Relative to Principles of Professional Practice and Canons of Ethics,” and I agree, if elected, honorably to
maintain them.

I further agree, if elected to membership in the American Institute of Architects, that if at any time my
membership shall cease, either by my. own resignation or by any action taken by the Institute, I will then, by
that fact, relinquish all rights of any character that I may have acquired by reason of such membership in the
property, real or personal, of the American Institute of Architects, and of the Chapter of the Institute of
which T am then a member. ,/

[Signature of Applicant.]

S R

1 hereby certify that the signer of this application was duly elected an Associate of the .......ooooooooicoiieieeecs
[For use when the applicant is an Associate.]

Chapter, A. 1. A., on the following date..............__._.._.

[Insert date of election to chapter.]
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________________________________________________________________________________ Secretary.

............... Chapter, A. 1. 4.

We, the undersigned members of the American Institute of Architects, have carefully examined the fore-
going statement and believe it to be correct. We know the applicant personally, and consider that his work
and practice warrant his admission to Membership.

|'The signatures of three Institute members are hererequired unless the applicant
has the unanimous endorsement of his Chapter, in which case certification to that
effect should be made above by the Secretary. Unanimous endorsement is that
endorsement in which each Institute member of the Chapter had an opportunity
to express himself by letter ballot either for or against the member proposed.
No other form of unanimous endorsement will be accepted.]




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. @QP Y

December 29, 1920.

My dear Mre Macklinie

~ Permit me to acknowledge with gratification, and
on behelf of the Secreilary, your application for member-
ship in the American Institute of Architects.

This will be acted upon early in February, pro-
vided we receive before that time ybur exhibits of exe-
cuted work.

These exhibits should GOnSisf of working drawings
and photographs of two executed buildings which need not be
specially prepared and may be taken from yowr office files.
They will be carefully returned later.

A receipt covering preliminary fee is ehclosed.

Very truly yours,

Executive Secretary,
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Nre Harold !mcklin,
125 Broad Street,
Winston-Salem, H. C.

K:VB
EL\ECI_J

COPY TO

;o FILES PRESIDENT| SECRETARY TREASURER
{ ’ |
| .




Form 1206

Recoiver's No.

Check

Time Filed

AT T“g{gﬁ':w,“s Al NEwcOMB CARLTON, presipEnT GEORGE W. E. ATKINS, FIRST,VICE-PRESIDENT

end the following message, subject to the terms
on back hegeof, which are hereby agreed to
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CLASS OF SERVICE |SYMBOL } 4 X
Telegram - 5
Blue . -

Day Lelier

L ——— . CLASS OF SERVICE | SYMBOL
NI ON Te‘egram \
a - Day Letter Blue

Hight Massage Nite Night Message Nite
Night Letter N L \ . . _Night Letler N L T
If none . of these three symbols . . - P 1 : . if none of these three symbols |
appears after the check (number of . . b appears after the check (numberof] :
words) this s & telegram. Other- . - : . words) this is a telegram. Other- {
wiseits character is indicated by the - N - wiseits character is indicated by the
| symbol appearing after the check, . | =~ NEWGOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENE, GEQRGE W. E. ATKINS, FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT' symbol appearing atter the check,

¥

RECEYED AL
IS TO‘ISAIJ*JI»L “IC 14

-’V;EFU .7'“ SEC AIERICAN INSTITUTE ¢ OC"‘ACO" Vid \_SFII“G O# DC

PIEASE ACCE P‘ Y THAW}AS FOR YOUR 1 IEBNTH EXEIBITS WILL GO

FORVARD BY MAIL. TOUORROV THE T f i¥ LETTER FOLLOWS

FEAROLD, HACKIIN,

,:, .-

/s
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HAROLD MACKLIN
ARCHITECT
WINSTON-SALEM, N. C.

Jan. 12th. 1921.

Mr.Eéward C.Kemper;
Axecutive Secretcry, A.T.4,
Washington. D.Ce

My dear lir.Kemper;

Plezse pardon my deley in replying to your valued favor
of Dec. 29th. enclosing receipt for preliminsry fee for
lfembership.

I dvly received your telsgram g Jeaterdaj and replied that
my exhibits would foliow by Mdll today,and I have accordiingly
sent you the following works

1/8" Scale drawings of The Junior High School,and also
the 2outh-West Ward School Buildings both a’t Chickasha,Okla.
Also,typical full size details ap“ljla to both thes

bu1¢&1ngs. . I had intended sending you the ar°”1ﬂ,s of the
First llethodist Church at Iola,Kensas,but found that these
had been so demaged that they wer: not fit to send. Homever

you will find a Photovrabh of my perspective,and aslgo of.—~
the completed structurs.

fhe other photographs are poor,as I found it difficult to
obtein good work,and the photo. of the South-west Ward School
is but an eﬂlar@enept from & Xodek negative,and merely shows
thaet the bui lmlno wes built.

You will notice that the school work above refarred to
was carried out by Mecklin & Feught,snd in feirness to ny
lete FPartner I wich {o stete that thie work wes the product
of our joint studies thovoh the contract wes in my name,and
I was personally eqnomo ole to the Bchool Board for the
proper execution of the programme.

Trusting that these exhibits will reach you in good con-

dition, tncu they will meet with the approval of your committes,
and ,ave thﬂ“ the favor of your further communication,

Yours Very uruly,



quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

311-312 WACHOVIA BANK BLDG.
TELEPHONE 1178

ARCH—I—'FE&G*W 7
WINSTON-SALEM, N. C.

Msrch 1lst,.

Mr.Edward C.Kemper;
Executive Secretary; A.T.A.
Washington. D.Co

My dear Mr.Kemper;

Not heving heard from you in reply
to my letter of Januvary 1l2th. I am wondering if
this letter reached you,and also the exhibits I
forwarded you at the same time,by mail.

If you have not received them,kindly
advise me,and I will endeavour to trace same through
the TFost Cffice. However,1 hope everything reached
you in good order,and that I may hear favorably from
you in the near future.

Thanking you for your past courtesies
and rlth best wishes,

Yours very tru%yﬁ
P A 7 s U

HM.s.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS NS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. CQPY

¥arch 10, 1921,

¥y dear Sir:

: Acting for the Secretary, I am pleased to advise
you of your election to wembership in the American Institute of
Architects, effective March 10, 1921,

You have been essigned to the North Carolina Chap-
ter-as an Institute member in good standing thersin, and the
Seeretary of the Chapter so notified.

The enclosed statement for dues should recsive
early atiention, as the engrossed Certificate of Membership is
not sent until the dwes for the first year have been puids Yo
charge kas been mbde for first quarter of the cwrent year.

Yay I take this opporiunity to say that the of-
fiee of the Fecrolary at the Octagon is for the service of every
Institule membere BShould the oscasion arise, we shall be glad
to give you our best cooperation.

Very truly youwrs,

Bxecutive Secretary.

¥r. Harold Mecklin,
125 Brosd Sireet,
Tinston-Salem, W. )r.
EsC

Enclosure

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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WM, H. PEEPS. PRESIDENT HAROLQ:CKLIP?;‘SEC.-TREAS.
HARRY J. SIMMONDS. VICE PRES. o

THE NORTH CAROLINA CHAPTER

s e N
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS LD CENED
July 1st, 1920,

< ?

~

-a .

Mr. @. C. Hemver, Zxecuvive wec'y,
~ : - o Lo
American Ianstitute of Architects,
Washington, D.C

I wish to acknowledge with th%pké 7
the receivt of your letter of June 2°
enclosing Treasurer's check
being refund to our Chaver on account
of delegates expenses %ﬁ’connection
with the 55th convent i

u);wfl.

7

+ &)
v <l 3 > £ N ¢
ston-5alem, N4 C., in nslace of Chearlotte
as hitherto. /s
/

/ Very trudy vours,

f -

/ 7, ,///é//l

w.—n“'d’
~

0 Menpa Qv o
¢ LTEeRSUXEr .
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‘PRESIDENT HAROLD MACKLIN. SEC ~TREAS.

AMONDS. ViCE PRES. WINSTON-SALEM, K. C.

4

THE NORTH CAROLINA CHAPTER

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

CRICAN IRSTITUT!
OHITENTS

July 20, 1925.

Mr. E, C. Kemper, Executive Secretary , L e
American Institute of Architects,

The Octagon House,

Washington, D.C.

My dear Mr. Kemper:

I again wish to remind you that I have
changed my office address from #145 Bre-
vard Court, Charlotte, North Carolina

to #420 West Fourth Street, Winston-
Salem, North Carolina, and I shall be

glad if you will kindly forward all future
correspondence to me at this address.

With best wishes,

Secretary & Treasurer.

H:F
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. CQP Y

. ..,,N.-_.».WN\
\
i

gt

Dear Mre Ha.cklim- | ,

In resporme to yours af July 20, we have tﬂmaged your
addrees from G}nrlatta, Kﬁrth Carﬂlim, to 420 West ?nm*%h
Strest, winstan-salam. »

E‘a fmmd that there wRE fma 8t&m5rxphe¥ wm did not
get the changs as .shq e awy on weoation ~ hence the
gending of a iawnt }iatter %mu ymz at Charlotte, TPlense
pardon the error, G e

Executive Searetary.

¥r, Hareld Maoklin, Secretary,
Borth Caralm Gba.pﬂker A‘ax»ﬂga
420 West Pourth SM,
Winsboa'ﬁ-ﬁ‘m.lm; K. Go

K8

COPY TO -
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY . TREASURER
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HAROLD MACKLIN
A.

Mt Dnnna i s A S AU
ARCHITECT ' . e
:m W:STFOURTH STREET ! !ﬁ / ,' y_ ‘( AN !f r)‘“-‘U,’
WINSTON-SALEM, N.C. Or _[ HITECTS
April 3 APR 28 i
26th 926

i
1¢26. ' RECEIVED f
RFD. ;

Mr. E. €. Kemper, Ixecubtive Sec'y,
American Institute of Architects,
The Octagon House,

Washington, D.C.

Dear Mr. Kemper:

I am sending you herewith check for

$25.00 for last year's dues, and I

hope to send you check at an early
wﬁhdate covering this year's dues.

bE

~L am nlannlng to attend the National
" Convention in Washington May 5th, 6th
Wf and 7th, and I hope to have the oleasure
&¥- of seelnc you while I am there.
%‘

With best wishes, I am

Sincerely yours,
e
—_—

Fnecl:
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January 30, 1928,

My de&r live kackling

At the December wmeeting of the Bosrd of
mirecstors of the Iratitubte vyour :aﬁa appe&red on e 1list of
delincuerit members who ars irae ed for Institute dues for
nore than one year - as of Gecember, 1987 .

e Poard took action on the list as a whole to
tha dfect that those not 1auipu,ya"de L In full, or somg dr=
ranyesent with the Treagurer as o future pagynant - telors
Foebruary 19, 1928 = must lose thelr membershlpse.

A8 Becretary of thie Instlitubte and because the
Institube needs yvour moral support, as evidenced Ly your mender=
ship, I ask the pr*»ilsba of addressing vou this letter on a
sonewhalt personal basis. '

It is a rious thlﬁb 50 forego your abﬁrship
in the Institute, and i* vaar Suapter. Pernlnasion ol Insititute
memberahlp automatically terminates Chapter menbership.

I% is & serious thing for the Ims‘itutﬁ
L:aptyr to lose & member who, in the beglmning,

about both and determined o make his contri ubion to Cud G“uw@
oi architectural profaession.

If you will make a speclal effort and s¢ud wo whe
Treasurer, at The Jbtabom, a check for at lsast tlie i S
of one full year, it W1l pernmit us to carvy your memiersial
dupigg 1928. I 1928 is as geood as 1t prozisas o :
shoula take zare of itself.

1!":111 "OUL El:i;;
vou prefer, at your early con
Feoruery l5tﬂ.

fire Harold na ,A;”“,
Winston=3alent, i« C. Seeretarys
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P
s b
Qo i . . ¥ !
R Februsry 14,/ 1850s
02 / S
O = .
e8 :
- D .
o £ '
5 :
=2 Dear Hr. Hacklin: _;
o . ,‘ N
n ;
qéi It is with gernwine regret thet!I write, as Seereteyy of the '[rstiim{:e,
o
3< to edvise you of the terminstion of your wembership in the Z:h,stii' +te snd the
§§ Worth Jergline Chapter, effectiwve Dﬁ@enber 31, 1929, for nonw'ayiwent of‘
w2 Ingtitubte dues. .
S 2 : ;
c | - . , s U
28 The Tressurer, and the Seeretary's Office, sent to you vwarioug st at
£ of gocount snd letters in the hove that you would find it nossible 'to mek
%% a remittange in whole or in part, =d thereby continue your support of The
L2 tmerican Institute of Architests and ‘vmz‘r Chapter
n <
L < \
=z It is reelized thab ccmdlthns 1n the huilding industry have baen un-
§§ fevorable during much of the past year, and for that resson we made & sgpeeixel
o = sffort to retain your mewbership as lrmg 25 possible. ‘
08
w 7] ES a x>
Eé ¥sy I venture to express the per%azml hore thet conditions in ;mur loeality
g3 will soom izprove, end theat you will then meke appliestion for reinsta fe:m.ent
fé in the ¥nstitute and your Chapber the ;f’irst order of Business. ;
oO'c
s
w2
53 The reinstatement procedure is esgy and csn be accomplishes hy an«}’re :sing
E’é a letier %o thz Seeretary of the Inst ittzrte through the feorstszry of the loeal
Z3 Chaptera.
Z2 i b
53 w4 wig 1 with 1 hane that = egein your affiliation
xa ¥ith best wishes, and with the hope thet we may soon regein ¥ ffidleb
ws { '
;tf,» snd support, T sm ¥ :
2 -
% 3 <% . | RN
Fo ulneerely FOUrS, L
i \
! Y ‘\
: Seerétary.
¥r. Herold Mecklin, .
420 Vest 4th 5t., : ;o
¥inston-8slem, Y. C. ;’ P
FCB:TRD« L o
3
COPY TO R
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS C@PY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

’gﬁ'ﬁmﬂﬁ"‘:#"y@;

June 82, 1931

Doar lirs Hm w;

Ae reqmated by the Seoretary of the Horth car@nm Chapber,
we are writing to you with regurd to the possibility of your rew
questing reinstetement as & menbeyr of The Ameriesn Institute of
Arehlbocts, and we are sure the Officors and Board of Direstors
will bo pleased to have you do 80.

. Our records indieate that st the time your memborship wes dig~
contimed, on December 51, 1923, you were indebted Lo the Institute
for anmual dusc for the yeers 1928 and 1929 - in the smount of 350.00.

The attaohed extragt from the By-laws of the Insbitute will show
the procedure which it is neoessary Lo Follow in ordmr to effeat w
reingtatoment, and 1t is requested that you lorward your formal
application through the Seoretary of the North Ceroline Chapter, Mre
Wie We Uﬁ’dﬁg&, 20 Svoclink Fm(i; m&m‘f’i&l@' Ke Co Hpﬁ)ﬂ ?amiﬁ of the
spproval of the Chapter Sxgoutive Comnittes, the mebtier will come up
for cansideration belore the Board of lirectors of the Institube.

We shall look forwerd to hearing from you, soon.

Sincerely yours,

Executive Seeretary.
My, Harold Macklin,

420 West 4bh Sprect,
Wimtanﬁﬁalm, He C»

X/ehg
Nt e

Copy to Mr. Dodge.

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER




WM, HENLEY DEITRICK, SECRETARY-TREASURER
RALEIGH, N. C.

4#MOND WEEKS, PRESIDENT
DURHAM, N. C.

e

ROSS SHUMAKER. VICE-PRESIDENT
RALEIGH, N. C.

NORTH CAROLINA CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

July 30, 1945

Mr., E. C. Kemper, Executive Secretary
The American Institute of Architects
The Octagon

Washington, D, C.

Dear Mr. Kemper:

I em enclosing letter from Mr, Harold Macklin, architect,
of Winston-Salem, North Carolina, which is self-explanatory.

Will you please advise me as to the proper procedure to
follow in this case.

Yours very truly,

. HENLEY DEIXRICK, Sec'y.
North Carolina Chapter

wha /p
enc,
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HAROLD MACKLIN . RAvEion. N C.

ARCHITECT
WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA

July 14, 1945

membership terminsted 12-31-29
Owed dues for 1928, 1929 - $50.00
M

Mr. Wm. Henley Deitrick, Architect
Raleigh, N. C.

Desr Mr. Deitrick:

T am just in receipt of a letter from Mr. Lynch
telling me that you are the secretary of the N. C.

' Chepter of the A.I.A.

T was a member of the Chapter from March 1921 until
I believe sometime in 19232, when I dropped out on
account of the depression. However, there are nowv
indications of a tremendous amount of architectural
activity for the comling years and I should again
1ike to affiliate with the A.I.A. At your conven-
jence will you kindly advise me what steps to take
for reinstatement.

With best wishes,
Yours very truly,

Npute Hatde

Harold Macklin

HM/w
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of July 30, concerning the sta

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

S

August 20, 1945

| Heetings in Washington and vacations of members of the
gtaff at The Uckagon have delayed a response to your letter
tus of Wr. Herold &acklin,

formerly & member of The Instliube. = w7 _
We find thet Hr. Macklin's membership termimated on

December 31, 1929, at which time he owed for Ingtitute dues

for 1923 end 1929 in the amount of $50.00.

A former member nedd pot fill in an application for member-
ship unless he prefers to do so. A letter addressed to The
Secretary of The Institute and to the Chapler to which be had
been assigned would be sufficient - regquesting rgadmission and
stating that he is & praciising architect. Such letter should
be accompanied ty rayments of any outstanding Institute and
chepter dues which were owing at the time membership terminated.

A1so, sn additional amount of $25.00 is requived ly The In-
stitute - $5.00 for the readmission fee and $20.00 for one year's

dues in advance. .
Further procedure ls the pame as for new applicants.

Inclosed is a carbon copy of this letter which you might
£ind useful in communicating with Mr. Hacklin. '

Sincerely youxrs,

Exscutive Secretary

¥r. Vm. Henley Deitrick, Secrelary
North Carolina Chapler, A.1I.A.

115 Vest Morgen Street

Raleigh, North Carolina

E/g

COPY
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HAR MACKLIN  Tup AMERICAN
OLD [ ruTE oF ARCHITECTS

ARCHITECT N
WINSTON-SALEM,NORTH CAROLE®AS (JEC 28 PM 2: 0y
December 27, 1945 :

WasHinGTon, D C.

Mr. Edwin C. Kemper
Executive Secretary, A.I.A.
The Octagon

Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Kemper:

Under date of August 20 you wrote Mr. Deitrick
regarding my reinstatement in the Instiltute,
and this letter was accidentally misplaced,
and in the rush of work I have been unable to
answer before.

T am enclosing herewith my check for $75.00,
which includes the dues for 1928 and 1929,
$5.00 for readmission fee, and $20.00 for the
year 1946.

T have been practicing architecture continuously
in this State since 1919, with the exception of
two years during the late war; however, I am

_now again established.

'With kind regards, and wishing you the Season's

Greetings, I am

Yours very truly,

Harold Macklin

Enc.




, Form 81 ’
W—f.zs s APPLICATION N2 AP 3=

Dated December 27, 1945.
Received December 28, 1945.
Granted February 12 1946.

MEMBERSHIP N2 3975

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

APPLICATION FOR /MEMBERSHIP

RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE

A Name of applicant. . Harold Macklin .........ovvviiinnin. Chapter. .Noxrth. Carolina..
B Address of applicans NimSton-Salem, North Carolina . ...
C  dpplicant proposed by . . .. . v mi e e~ and. .. ..= . T T Teii it
D Application received with check for $.75:00. . on.. ... ... ... ....... December 28,7945,
E  Adpplication returned for correction. .. .......... ... . ieiiiiiiiiiiannn. 19

F dpplicatton in due order om. ....... ... ... ... ...l January 9, 1946.

Record of registration, Form 8§39, Sent .(N.-.C.) Jan.9,...1946. Received. Januvary 16, 1946,

G  Notices sent to chapter executive committee:
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(a) Form S11, reasonable time ending on. . . . .. February . 9,....19 .46, onJdanuary 9, 1946.
(b) Form 812, 30 day extension ending om.................... 19..., on 19
dcknowledgments to applicant, proposers, and chapteron. ... ............... January 9, 1946.
I Certzﬁed resolutzon of chapter executive committee recommending admission
deariad received om. . ... ... ... ... January 16, 19 46,
J No report from chapter executive committee om. . ...............c.0viennn. ) 19
K Adpplication sent to The Board of Examinerson........................... February 5 19 46,
L The Board of Examiners reported on application on. ...................... February 5, 19 1*6.
M dpplicant WaS admitted on........ ... . ... . iiiieiieiiiiaeae February 12,19 46,
N Notice and certificate to applicant and notice of assignment to chapter and letter
20 PrOPOSETS OB . ..o\ o et e ettt et i reaneeaneanenns February 12,19 A6,
O  Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and §........... ...

returned 1o applicant Om ... ... .. ... .. ittt 19

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT
I, Secretary of The American Institute of Architects, hereby certify that, under authority

vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected
Harold Macklin

to membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to be a corporate member of The

Institute and assign him to membership in the North Carolina Chapter.
Date February 12, 1946. ...O.Qu.é...@._u. dee (. @O‘f-w.c.u—( A
Secretary

(a)
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
TaE OcracoNn, WasuineToN, D. C.
Office of The Secretary

RECORD OF REGISTRATION
OF
Hareld Macklin, Winston-Salem, North Carolina

(Name of Applicant)

SECRETARY,

BoarD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,

Raleigh, North Carolina

Addreass

Dear Sir:

The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state.

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your
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Date.......3800aLY. s __19.. 46 Qugaudar €. Robuow o .
Secretary

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state? /”/'S

2. Was his registration or licensing by examinatigﬁ ...... ,A./O ......... or by exemption? /”{J

3. What was the scope of the examination? :

4, What was the period of the examination?....... L. days. Written examination........&o........ hours; Oral examina-

tion hours.

5. When e;amined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?

........... ... I s0, give Cgrtificate Nowwormmeoeeeeeeree
6. Date of last registratione. 4/,7.25 ............... 1920.. Registration No...... /P.B ............... Is i current?..%ﬂ}....

(Signqture of Secretary of Board)
North Carolina State Board of Architectural

nam%ﬂ. / S 19%.3.— ....... Examination and Registration

(Name of Board)
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A THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C

s

Pebpuary 132, 1948

O

Dear Mr. Mackline

The feeretury is happy o inform you that your apphication
for readmission to pembershly in The Institude was acted on favar-
ably by The Board of Directors and thab you were readmitiad to vor-
por te memborahiy in The Institule and assigned %o memborship in
the North Careline Chapter, effective x*ebmwz*y lg.a, 1946, You will

be o member of dhat Chipher, or of some other chapber il you L.t
%ranﬁfar $har to, wmiil your remberaiin in The Institule *ﬂyaniﬂﬂ

The Doswd of Direciors welcomes you sgain to membersidn and
The Seeretaryts office is ot your service to the sxtent of its TOHRTB .

Tae policles snd the avtivities of The Institute ave developed
argely from vrobloms arising imz.n the chapterse By taking an act-
:i:sfa part in your chapler affuirs you will contribute to the sdvance~
ment of the G{}jﬁﬁ‘ta of The Iﬂ“?«luu't@ and will incressge tis benefits
to be devived from Instiltute membership.

We bespeak your active cooperation.
Sincerely yours,
QE&@,MC&M_ c. &)(@mmm »
. Secretury
ACRsimy
Hr., Harold M&ﬂklin’ Aelols

Winston-Salem
Horth Carolins

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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MACKLIN AND STINSON HAROLD MACKLIN, A.l.A.

ARCHITECTS &8 ENGINEERS GORRELL R.STINSON,A.1.A.
WINSTON - SALEM, N. C. 810 WACHOVIA BANK BLDG.
November 19, 1947 ‘_m.wwﬂdilﬁﬁﬁ%i

The American Institute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue, N. W,
Washington, D. C..

Gentlemen:

We regret very deeply to inform you that Mr. Harold Macklin
passed away Friday November 14, 1947.

The Office will continue under the name of Macklin & Stinson
Architects & Engineers, 810 Wachovia Bank Bldg.

Yours very truly,

MAC N & STINSON

GRSmm
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

‘COPY

RENS B S N
DI

Kovember 2%, 1947

Dear Mr. Stinson:

Te heve received with deep regret your letier
of November 19 sdvising the desth of Mr. Harold
Macklin on Fridey, November li.

Ir there ETe any newspsper clippings, or éther
date, concerning Mr. Macklints 1life and work, we
should like to have it for the historiesl file here
at The Octagon.

. 8incerely yours,-

tiva Assis‘c.ant
¥r. Correll R, Stinson, A.L.A.
810 Wachovis Bank Building
Winston-Solem, North Carolins
HiB

bee to: Mrs. Miller



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

-

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

MACKLIN AND STINSON
ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS
WINSTON - SALEM, N. C.

December 1, 1947

Mr, J. W. Ranklin, Executive Assistant
The American Instltute of Architects
1741 New York Ave., N.W.

Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr, Rsnkin;

HAROLD MACKLIN, A.T1. A.
GORRELL R.STINSON,A.L A.

810 WACHOVIA BANK BLDG.

RECD DEC - 2 1947

In answer to yours of November 25, we are enclosing newspaper
clippings regarding Mr. Harold Macklin's Architectural practice.

I feel that there are not words to express Mr. Macklin's work
because he has done several churches, clubs, etc., and has helped

out in several other charitable organizations in the way of designing

and planning buildings, that he did not intend to receive any
reward, however, his work has been noticed by the public and his
family has received an invitation for his name to be placed in the
Winston-Salem Foundation Book of Memory "as a constant reminder

of his devotion to the community", need I say more.
Yours very truly,

IN & STINSON

c;;égze\/

GRSmm
enclosures
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The Weekly Gleaner
it 13839
Farmers’ epom
Est. 1832

TWIN CITY SENTINEL

Western Sentinel  Twin City Dafly
Est. 1866 Est. 1885

Published By
da‘\ly Morning in eonjun
as The Journal gnd Sentin

' Sunday; publithed Suns.
ctzgn :dx cqzrhe Winston-Salem Journe'

- PIEDMONT | mLxsx-ﬂNG com'm

“Stfice: 416-418-420 North Marshall Street Phone 4141
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- v
(Payable Witl;‘ ordeér) 5 soa. L ¥ :
cov $1:20 .40 m.gg :
1% 32 tw

- —Jealah, xlviif, 10.

E ivad as Second-dlass Mat{er at Tost Office

mston-Salema N; [

The Asgoelatad Pre!s is entitled exclusively to the use
8 tm!

the lOCBl -new: pri.nted n i

for rebubucatlon of au 3 i

well a
rfﬁﬁ?ﬁ’fﬁbﬁ sﬁf all other mattérs hérein ere also reserved.

SATURDAY, NOVEMBER . 15, 1947

ER - O.

Thought for Today

| , T have refined thee, but not with sllvar, !
1 E:E:lzhzsen thee in the furnace of affliction. ]

; thly'i
furnace of atffliction refines us from.ear .
dr'g:sfness. and softens us for the impression ot

God’s ovn stamp—~Bayle, !

Telemswn M arches On

A?ngﬁseg}.gyxcml T VCry BTCTION o1 o rﬂE"nHT"g

7'»131'31‘1' within ‘the next few years and also ¢on-

%I arold M acklm

wess - Harold Mackhn was another Bift of Britain .

~

to America who became eminently useful as ;
a community builder. A very able architect, |

!

stant improvemeént in television service. 1
o

|

' ‘he -designed: during nearly 30 years of resi-

denee in thig eity many of the most prominent
public and commercial buildings in Winston=- -
Salem, 1nc1ud1ng the Y.M.C.A, building, The

: \,,_\Journal ‘and Sentinél building, the studio-

Yoffice building of station WSJS, the new Y.W.

" C. A. edifice, and many others. He also collab-

orated with a famed New York architect in

_designing St. Paul’s Episcopal Church, one of

'the most beaut;ful church structures in North .-

Carolina, _
Mr. Macklin was more than an ablé artist -

. or craftsman. He was an excellent citizen, a ..
“quiet but influential civic leader, a devoted

v

Christian, loyal and helpful in the work of his,
church., Both the artist and the citizen will be
gravely missed, but the influence of his life
will rémain as a benedlctwn to Winston- Salerk

nt has been ‘made that a telea I

(Harold Mackhn, Archltect
Dies After 5 Week Il]ness

Harold - Macklm, 62, one . of

Winston-Salem’s leading - archi- -

" tects, .died-'at:- a. local hospital

“'at5:45 a.m. today after a ser- .

ious illness of five oweeks ‘He

- had ‘been ill-since August. . Mr.- |

-‘Macklin lived: at 929. West Flfth
Street.
He was born in Portland, Eng-~

land, . April 11, 1885, and edu-"

. cated -at “the cathedral schools
in-Salisbury, England, and the
Architectural School in London.
He' married - Miss Ign

a -Lyle-

Stultz.on Peb. 18, 1919, and came

to. Winston-Salem that year to
make his home: He was a mem-
ber .of “St.:

of Ar‘éhitects, -and the'North
Carolina Society of Engineers.
Survivors include the wife; a
daughter, Miss Margaret Mack-
lin; and three sons, Albert, Gor-

: Paul’'s Episcopal -
 Church, the Amierican .Institute -

don, and Roland Mackhn, all of:.

tms city.

“The body will remain at Vog- T

ler’s Chapel until 2:45 p.m. Sat~ .

urday, when it will -be taken to
St.- Paul’s- Eplscopal Church for-
'funeral services at 3 p.m. Rev.
Jamnes:S. Cox will officiate. Bur-
jal ‘will’ be in Salem Cemetery.
Buildings Are . Meniorials
- Méany Wlnston-Salem build-

" ings- are monuments to " Mr.

Macklin’s architectural . skill. .

- ‘He' designed - the Y. M.C.A.

building in the downtown  area .
and. the new Y. W.C. A, build-
ing. He’ collaborated, with the
assistance ‘of a . famous New
York archlﬁei&t, onh the St. Paul’s

"'prscopai Chureh\stmctm

-Company- building, .

. HAROLD MACKLIN -

His latest: major pro:ect not

yet built, was the. new Mineral

Springs : ngh School ‘He:also
designed the Haverty. Furmture
the. new
Rominger Furnitiire store front

and many other. busmess struc--
_tures in this area.

Included. among these-are The
Journal and Sentinel  building,
which . he - -designed .some 20
years ago and-which’ Awon-con-
siderable acclaim -in --architec-
tural * circles, : ‘and the studio-

Joffice - building ‘of 'WSJS, “also
%1;) -outstandmg example of. fih',-'
S, . 3

N

‘R
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December 3, 1947

Dear ﬁr‘_Stinsona B

As Mr. Kempsr and Mr. Rankin azé out of the city, attend-
ing meetings of The Board of Directors in Charleston, I anm
writing to ackuowledge recelpt of your lebtier of December lst
and its enclosures rslatlag to the recent death of Mr. Herold
#Macklin.

-

- We greatlygppreciate having this information for the
higtorical recaigg at Tne Octagon, as well as the additional
notes gontained in your letter.

Sincerely yours,

For the Executive Dirsctor

Mr. Gorrell R. Stinson, A.I.A.
810 Wachovia Bsnk Building
V¥inston-BSalem, North Carolina

FBG

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER





